Appendix Table 2. Emergency department (ED) visits based on ambulatory palliative care status

	Palliative care status
	Cohort
	Number of patients
	Number of ED visits
	Total person-years of exposure
	ED visits per-person-year

	
	
	
	
	
	

	No referral
	Pre-intervention
	180
	199
	65.3
	3.1

	
	Post-intervention
	212
	163
	75.0
	2.2

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Referral incomplete
	Pre-intervention
	17 
	28
	6.0
	4.6

	
	Post-intervention
	12 
	24
	4.5
	5.3

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Referral completed
	Pre-intervention
	17 
	43
	7.5
	5.8

	
	Post-intervention
	36 
	58
	16.9
	3.4



ED=emergency department



